
Contract Amendment: 
On-Call Civil Engineering Services for

Infrastructure Management Program & 
Neighborhood Access Mobility Program

City Council A Session Item 11 

May 19, 2022

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer



1

▪ FY 2022 Budget approved:

o $110 Million for the Street Maintenance Program
(SMP) to complete pavement preservation and
rehabilitation projects.

o $14.7 Million for the Sidewalk Maintenance
Program to complete sidewalk projects.

o $2.2 Million to complete Neighborhood Access and
Mobility Program (NAMP) projects.

o Other IMP funded programs

▪ These contracts will facilitate the delivery of IMP
and NAMP projects.

BACKGROUND



2

PROJECT SCOPE

Civil Engineering Services to support the

delivery of the IMP and NAMP project to

include:

▪ Cost estimating preparations

▪ Construction Inspection Services

▪ Construction Engineering Services

▪ Construction Management Services



3

Approval of ten (10) consultant contract increases in the total amount of $2,000,000.00:

RECOMMENDATION

Consultant Contract Amount

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. $200,000.00  

AJL Engineering $200,000.00  

Unitech Consulting Engineers $200,000.00  

RPS Infrastructure, Inc. $200,000.00  

Mendez Engineering, PLLC $200,000.00  

Lockwood Andrews & Newman, Inc. $200,000.00  

Gonzalez, Kypuros and White, Inc. $200,000.00  

Maestas & Associates, LLC. $200,000.00  

Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc. $200,000.00  

Bain Medina Bain, Inc. $200,000.00  



Contract Amendment:  On-Call Civil Engineering Services for 
Infrastructure Management Program & Neighborhood Access 

Mobility Program

May 19, 2022


